

Nos. 2021-2255 & 2018-1354

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

DONALD MARTIN, JR., PATRICIA A. MANBECK, JEFF ROBERTS, JOSE ROJAS,
RANDALL SUMNER,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Defendant-Appellant.

2021-2255

Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims in No. 1:13-cv-834, Judge Patricia E.
Campbell-Smith.

FRANK MARRS, NICOLE ADAMSON, BETHANY AFRAID, JOEL ALBRECHT, JESUS
AREVALO, NATHAN ARNOLD, SHAWN ASHWORTH, JEREMIAH AUSTIN, MICHAEL
AVENALI, JOSE BALAREZO, EBONY BALDWIN, CHARLES BAMBERY, DAVID
BARRAZA, GREGORY BARRETT, DONNA BARRINGER, DAVID BAUTISTA, GARY
BAYES, DARRELL BECTON, FRAUN BELLAMY, DARNELL BEMBO, JESSICA BENDER,
MICHAEL BENJAMIN, JR., BRYAN BENTLEY, WILLIAM BERTRAND, CHRISTOPHER
BIJOU, ALL PLAINTIFFS,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Defendant-Appellee.

2018-1354

Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims in No. 1:16-cv-1297, Judge Patricia E.
Campbell-Smith.

**COMBINED RESPONSE BRIEF FOR APPELLEE IN NO. 18-1354 AND REPLY BRIEF
FOR APPELLANT IN NO. 21-2255**

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

Acting Assistant Attorney General

MARK B. STERN

MICHAEL SHIH

SEAN JANDA

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division, Room 7260

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW

Washington, DC 20530

(202) 514-3388

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE FOR <i>MARRS</i>	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT:	
A. The Government Does Not Violate the FLSA when It Pays Employees in Accordance with the Anti-Deficiency Act.....	8
B. Plaintiffs Are Not, in Any Event, Entitled to Liquidated Damages	18
C. The Court of Federal Claims Correctly Dismissed the <i>Marrs</i> Plaintiffs' Claims As Untimely	21
CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Athey v. United States</i> , 908 F.3d 696 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	7
<i>Beebe v. United States</i> , 640 F.2d 1283 (Ct. Cl. 1981)	18, 19
<i>Biggs v. Wilson</i> , 1 F.3d 1537 (9th Cir. 1993)	12
<i>Birbalas v. Cuneo Printing Indus.</i> , 140 F.2d 826 (7th Cir. 1944)	10
<i>Brooklyn Sav. Bank v. O’Neil</i> , 324 U.S. 697 (1945)	9, 10
<i>Calderon v. Witvoet</i> , 999 F.2d 1101 (7th Cir. 1993)	11
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	17
<i>Cook v. United States</i> , 855 F.2d 848 (Fed. Cir. 1988)	10, 11
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	14, 15
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991)	16
<i>Maine Cmty. Health Options v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1308 (2020)	13
<i>McLaughlin v. Richland Shoe Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 128 (1988)	4, 8, 22, 23
<i>Pfizer, Inc. v. Lee</i> , 811 F.3d 466 (Fed. Cir. 2016)	16
<i>Rigopoulos v. Kervan</i> , 140 F.2d 506 (2d Cir. 1943)	10

Rogers v. City of Troy,
148 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 1998) 9

Salazar v. Ramah Navajo Chapter,
567 U.S. 182 (2012) 13

United States v. Cook,
795 F.2d 987 (Fed. Cir. 1986) 10

United States v. Langston,
118 U.S. 389 (1886) 13

Walling v. Harnischfeger Corp.,
325 U.S. 427 (1945) 2, 6, 9, 14

Yee v. City of Escondido,
503 U.S. 519, 534-35 (1992) 16

Statutes:

Anti-Deficiency Act:

31 U.S.C. § 1341 *et seq.* 3

31 U.S.C. § 1341(a)(1) 3

31 U.S.C. § 1341(c)(2) 15

31 U.S.C. § 1342 3

29 U.S.C. § 255(a) 2, 4, 8, 21, 22

29 U.S.C. § 260 2, 18, 20

Regulation:

5 C.F.R. § 551.104 23
